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- Dear Sir:- WO
(i%m Eﬁﬁg“sendinr me. the last maps I ordered you wrote

d*/

that you had a blue print map of ! ntgolar; County,price either three or three

e

dollars and fifty cents I do not now remember which. ¥xam I have declided to

~et one of them and am sending you herewith post office money order for three
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Fr E? .

dollars and fifty cents for which please send me one of them,
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Algg T heve heon notified by the Commissioner's Court of Liberty County that

‘ the surveyor of that county has been instructed by them to EE survey,mark and
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establish the Xim® county line between Liberty and Montgomery countiee and

ir devolves upon the Oommissioners' court of this county to appoint a surveyor
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td meet their surveycr. Therefore I En wanting to get t%e?;;alg_ngteu_gf
Z.. e Lyt d -uua)r?' 6:, iy a—zsc-u(d..id"

+irhs cenrty or &t tmmmi t=e Biedd medes.of the dividing 11ne’and I sm writing

2

to ask if you can furnish same from your office. If you can furniahb the field
notes please send them at onee with your bill and I will remit to you upon

receipt of them. Liberty county I believe was out off of this county and 1t

may be that ImxdE¥mx lts line which wee egtablished next to Yontgonery cournuy
would have to govern.

If the map above mentioned is only three dollars and you can furnish the
field notes called for,credit me with the other fifty cents and send bill
for balance with flelﬁfﬂntasftherﬂiﬁe return in stamps or check as convenient.
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Geveral Hand Office,

State of Texas.

Anstian.

. T.ROBISON,. COMMISSIONE
PR T R T S S -

J. M. MELEON, CHIEF CLERK

March 12, 1914.

Judge.". .¥. Williems,
County Judge,

Conroe, Texas.

Dear Sir:

1 an in refeipt of yours of the 3rd Inst.
with reference to the houndary line between the
counties of Montgomery and Litverty, and in reply
teg to say that there are no certified field notes:
of that line on file in this oifice in so far as
1 can find. The line . hetween Lhese counties 8- ems
to te the old west % of Literty County as de-
finéd by the Act of December 18, 1837, which is as
follows:

"Beginning on the Gulf of lexico at the
gouthweetern corner of the couniy of Jefferson;
thence north along the western boundary line of said
county to the Eig Sandy creek (thence down said creek
with eeid county line, to its entrance intc the Neches
river); thence up said river to the southeastern corner
of the county of Houston; thence south of west along
the southern boundary line oif said county to the
Trinity river; thence across the river in the same
direction to & point nine miles distant; thence in
a direct line to the head of Cedar bayou, thence down
said btayou to its entrance intc the gulf of Mexico;
thence along said gulf with all ite meanderings, includ-
ing the Trinity %bvay, to the place of beginning."

The Act of May 24, 1838 defining the btoundary of
Montgomery County follows the F.W. and W. line of
Liverty County. There have been several counties
created since out of the old kontgotery and lLiverty
counties, tut it eseems after deducting these the
line tetween the present, or what is left of the
0ld Litverty and lontgomery counties, would have to
he determined in accordance with the Act of Dec. 185,
183% by eginning at the 8.%. corner of Houston County,
as defined by the Act of June 12, 1837, and following
ite south line for the course to .the Trinity river,
arid then across the river on that course nine miies,
thence a line from that point due to the head of Cedar
Fayou would determine the course and define the line
tetween these couniies, that is, the present lontgomery
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General Land Office, s i3

State of Cexas.

Anstin.

4. T.ROBISON,.COMMISSIONER .

4. M. MELEON, CHIEF CLERKE

S

and Liverty Countiea.

As before stated, there have been no field notes
of the old distriect line filed in this office, 80 far
as I can find at this time. 1 am pretty sure, however,
that this line has been run and marked in the early
days, but just when ad whether field noles were ever
filed here I cannot positively say, a8 1 cannot find
any such at this time. for your information, will
etate however, thsat all of the maps havethe line ve-
tween ithese counties delineated thereon and the course
seems to be N. 20 1/2 W.

1 shall send you a Plue print copy ol the lont=-
gomery county map just as soon as the tracing of the
official map is completed. That 1 think, will be 1in
s few days.

Very truly yours,

Acting Commissioner.

Huteh/hm
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